The Independent Directors reviewed the Valuation Report and noted the recommendations made therein. The 

Valuation report states the Share Exchange Ratio to be: 

For equity shareholders of Oilmax Energy Private Limited (“Transferor Company”) 

“117 (One Hundred Seventeen) fully paid up equity shares of Rs. 10/- each of Transferee Company for every 10 (Ten) 
fully paid up equity share of Rs.10/- each held in Transferor Company”.  

4. Further, the Fairness Opinion confirms that the Share Exchange Ratio in the Valuation Report is fair to the shareholders

[...]

Auditors of the Company have produced draft Certificate  and confirmed that the accounting treatment as specified 
in the Scheme is in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards specified by the Central Government in Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

6. Impact of the Scheme on shareholders 

The Transferee Company shall issue 6,66,57,755 (Six Crore Sixty-six Lakhs Fifty-seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-
five) equity shares to the shareholders of the Transferor Company based on the Share Exchange Ratio as mentioned 
above.  

The ID Committee is of the opinion that the Scheme is not detrimental to the interests of the shareholders of Asian 
Energy Services Limited.